
• 
f OR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 
--~~----------------------

DELTA NATURA L GAS CO!·lPANY, I NC . 
Name of Is s uing Corporation 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 
~--------------

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 1 
~~~~~~~~---- ~----

RULES AND REGULATIO NS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

industrial customers. 
AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: AUG 011986 
Firm- within the reasonable limits of the Company's 
service. 

capabi¥8~Stu'A Tcrd-SS7 , :011, 
SEC~ION 9 (U 

RATES: BY: -p ·~~ 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 

General Service 
plus equals 

Mqpthly Customer Charge $3.98 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.1096 $3.4064 $5.516.0 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.9637 $3.4064 $5.3701 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.6575 $3.4064 $5.0639 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.3512 $3.4064 $4.7576 per Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $1.8543 $3.4064 $5.2607 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.7085 $3.4064 $5 . 1149 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.4023 $3.4064 $4.8087 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.096 $3.4064 $4.5024 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected Load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

DATE OF ISSUE July 31, 1986 , DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1986 (Final Meter 
u,A /)~ . Reads) 

ISSUED BY G 1 enn R. J ennings'-.L:J ~~14-- 1<. U'"n.~ TITLE _JP~r!....!e=..;s2,.,1~· d,!.Je~nl.!t"'---------------------------

I s sued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

CASE NO. 9331-C DAT ED --~J~u~l~~y~2~8~,_1~9~8~6~-------------------



• 
fOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. ___ 5 ____________________ __ 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY , I NC. Fourth Revised SHEET NO . 1 
Name of I s suing Corporat ion 

CANCELLING PSC NO . 5 ----------------
Third Revised SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 
Firm- within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

RATES: 

Gerteral Service 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 ~ 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 

Base Rate 
plus 

$2.1096 
$1.9637 
$1.6575 
$1.3512 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate(GCR)(1) Total Rate 

equals 

$3.3660 
$3.3660 
$3.3660 
$3.3660 

$3.98 
$5.4756 per Mcf 
$5.3297 per Mcf 
$5.0235 per Mcf 
$4.7172 per Mcf 

$3.3660 $5.2203 per Mcf 

1 

1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

$1.8543 
$1.7085 
$1.4023 
$1.096 

$3.3660 Ofi4_<.~81;J Mcf 
$3. 366e UBLIC SOO\l~SfS IS&lDN 

$3.3660 ~f~~fiV er Mcf 

(1) 

(2) 

The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is anMA~u0tkJ98&,er 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. PURSUANTT080/ KAR5:011, 

SE~c~ 
Special Conditions: BY:~ · ~t.lktc--

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above . Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

~-~================================= 
DATE OF I SSUE May 5, 1986 , DATE Ef FECTIVE May ·1, 1986 (Final Meter Reads) 

I SSUED BY Glenn R. J ennings..L:f{flAt..,.. f?, ~ TITLE ___!P:....!rJ:e~s'±i~d~en!!!:..t _____________ _ 

Issue d by a uthor ity of an Orde r of the ~lic~Servl ce Commission of Kentucky in ~ 
c t ·( CASE NO. 9331-B DATED May 2, 1986 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 ----------------------------
DELTA NA TURA L GAS COMPANY, I NC. Third Revised SHEET NO. 1 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 ----------------

Second Revised SHEET NO . 1 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHARACT~IeeE COMMtSSION 
Firm- Wit~n ~le€~e limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service • EFF£CTIVE 

RATES: J.l\N 31 1986 
PURSUANT TO 807 Jt'.AR 5:011, 

S..£2l.f0N 9 (l) 
SY·i; c~F Gen. ~l~;e 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Base Rate 
plus 

$2.1096 
$1.9637 
$1.6575 
$1 . 3512 

$1.8543 
$1.7085 
$1.4023 
$1.096 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 

equals 

$3.98 
$3.5633 $5.6729 per Mcf 
$3.5633 $5.527 per Mcf 
$3.5633 $5.2208 per Mcf 
$3 . 5633 $4.9145 per Mcf 

$3.5633 $5.4176 per Mcf 
$3.5633 $5.2718 per Mcf 
$3.5633 $4.9656 per Mcf 
$3.5633 $4.6593 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set f orth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff . 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2, 500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
s ole discretion of the Company. 

Any cus tomer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted · t o purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set f orth in the Agreement. 

OF ISSUE January 31. 1986 DATE EFFECTIVE ~J~a=n=u=a=r~y~2~8~·--1~9_8_6 __________ _ 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings __[j~ ((;~ TITLE President and Treasurer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Servi ce Commi s sion of Kent ucky in 

CASE NO. 9331 

lo'~lo 
DATED --~J~a=n=u=a=r~y~2~8~,_1_9~8_6 __________ ~~~-----



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 ----------------------------
DELTA NATURAL GAS COt-~ PANY, INC. Second Revised SHEET NO. 

-=~~=-~~~=-----
1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 

First Revised SHEET NO. 1 --------------------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

FATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable ~•ithin all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHA~E seR~lOtYOOMMISSfON 
Firm - wi~rlKffiMi~onable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. EFFECTlVE 

RATES: FEB 01 1986 
Gas Cost 
Recovery 

Base Rate Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 
plus equals 

General 
Monthly Customer Charge $3.96 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $2.0763 $3.5633 $5.6396 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.9312 $3.5633 $5.4945 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.6265 $3.5633 $5.1898 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.3218 $3.5633 $4.8851 per Hcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf $1.8223 $3.5633 $5.3856 per Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf $1.6773 $3.5633 $5.2406 per Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf $1.3725 $3.5633 $4.9358 per Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf $1.0678 $3.5633 $4.6311 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

January 22, 1986 DATE EFFECTIVE February 1, 1986 (final meter OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jenning~Le.,c..._j('.CJ~ ~ITLE P~esi.dent and Treasur~r 
reads) 

Issued by 

CASE NO. 

authority of an Orde~ of the Publlc Serv1ce CommlSSlon of Kentucky ln ~/~V 
9331-A DATED __ J_a_n_u_a_r~y--1_7_, __ 1_9_8_6 ______________ 4~~~-~---



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO . _5 __________ __,.._ 

DELTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. First Revised SHEET NO. 1 
Name of Issui ng Corporat ion 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 5 ----------------
Original SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

Firm - within 
service. 

limits of the Company's capability to provide such 

RATES: DEC 1 9 1985 

PURSVANl' TUdU7 KAR5:0U 
. SEClf?!'._:}]! ' 

OY. ~ .~~ 
Gen.eral Service 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Base Rate 
plus 

$2.0763 
$1.9312 
$1.6265 
$1.3218 

$1.8223 
$1.6773 
$1.3725 
$1.0678 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate(GCR) (1) Total Rate 

equals 

$3.96 
$3. 7741 $5.8504 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.7053 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.4006 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.0959 per Mcf 

$3.7741 $5.5964 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.4514 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.1466 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $4.8419 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annua l volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
sh.all be set forth in the Agreement. 

OF ISSUE December 27, 1985 DATE EFFECTIVE December 19, 1985 

1 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. JenningS;_Lj~£. ~ TITLE President and Treasurer 

I s sued by authority of an Orde r of the~ublicu Service Commlsslon of Kentucky in ~~$~ 
9331 DATED December 19, 1985 tJ-CASE NO. __:::.__::_::....:.._ __ ___::....:...._ ________ -frif<P-

1 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. __ 4 __________ _ 

DE LTA NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC. Fourth Revis ed SHEET NO. 1 ------------------- ------Name of Issuing Corporat ion CANCELLING PSC NO. 4 ----------------
Thi rd Revised SHEET NO. 1 

RULES AND REGULATI ONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY: 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHARAC- sjpcOMMI~SiqN 
Firm - ~ ~~oie i mits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service • EFr!CTtVf 

RATES: NOV 011985 
PURSU~Nf 10801KAR5:011, 

SEt;B0~9 l) BV· i) ~ ~ G~ aiTer~ 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Base Rate 
plus 

$1.9796 
$1.8311 
$1.5311 
$1.2311 

$1.7296 
$1.5811 
$1.2811 
$0.9811 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate (GCR) (1) Total Rate 

equals 

$3.90 
$3.7741 $5.7537 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.6052 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.3052 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.0052 per Mcf 

$3.7741 $5.5037 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.3552 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.0552 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $4.7552 per Mcf 

(1) The "Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
Mcf determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustment Clause" as 
set forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

(2) Special Conditions: 

All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,500,000 Btu input 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

OF I SSUE Oc t ober 15 , 1985 DATE EFFECTIVE November 1, 1985 (Final Meter 

I SSUED BY Gl enn R ~ Jennings,Lj fta.. __ f2 eJ~ TITLE Executive Vice Pr esident 

Issued by authority of an Orde r of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky i n 

Reads) 

CASE NO. 9059-D 
v~" 

DATED -~O~c~t~ob~e~r~1_1_,~1_9_8_5 ______________ ~~'~' -b 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO . 5 

DELTA NATURA L GAS COMPANY, INC. Original SHEET NO. 
Name of Issuing Corporation CANCELLING PS.C NO . 4 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

RATE SCHEDULES 

APPLICABILITY : 
Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available for general use by residential, commercial, and industrial customers. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE : 
Firm- within the reasonable limits of the Company's capability to provide such 
service. 

RATES: 

General Service 
Monthly Customer Charge 
1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5 , 000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

Interruptible (2) 

Base Rate 
plus 

$2.0615 
$1.9167 
$1.6125 
$1.3085 

Gas Cost 
Recovery 
Rate(GCR)(1) Total Rate 

equals 

$3.7741 
$3.7741 
$3.7741 
$3.7741 

$3.95 
$5.8356 per Mcf 
$5.6908 per Mcf 
$5.3866 per Mcf 
$5.0826 per Mcf 

$3.7741 $5.5820 per Mcf 
$3.7741 $5.4373 per Mcf 

1 

1 

1 - 1,000 Mcf 
1,001 - 5,000 Mcf 
5,001 - 10,000 Mcf 
Over 10,000 Mcf 

$1.8079 
$1.6632 
$1.3592 
$1.0551 $3 • 77 4J.UBLIC si.RVthli3&lm. '~N l: 

$3. 774'! oif~o~Tc·r 

(1) 

(2) 

The 
Mcf 
set 

EFFECTIVE 
"Gas Cost Recovery Rate (GCR)" as shown above, is an adjustment per 
determined in accordance with the "Gas Cost Adjustmeft1()'~Hf'{Y,gg§s 
forth on Sheet No. 24 and 25 of this tariff. 

Special Conditions: 

BY: ~~~~r.t=:...-
All customers having a connected load in excess of 2,50 
per hour may be required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement. 
Determination of those customers required to sign said contract shall 
be based on peak day use as well as annual volume and shall be at the 
sole discretion of the Company. 

Any customer required to enter into an Interruptible Sales Agreement 
shall be permitted to purchase gas under the Interruptible Rate Schedule 
above. Gas requirements, minimum charges, and other specific information 
shall be set forth in the Agreement. 

OF ISSUE December 6, 1985 , DATE EFFECTIVE November 15 , 1985 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings'fl~£ .. &~ TITLE President and Treasur.er n\P 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiss ion of Kentucky 1n \'~ 

CASE NO . 9 3 31 DATED ____::N~o-=-v=em:::b:::..:e::.:r::.__:1.::_5~, ---=--1 9~8::.:5:.._____ _____ (J)>.£_ __ 



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 
--~~-----------------------

DELTA NATURAL GAS CO!~ PANY, INC. Original SHEET NO. 33 
Name of Issuing Corporation ----~-------------- ------

CANCELLING PSC NO. 

SHEET NO. --------------------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Economic Development .Rate 

Applicable: 

Applicable within all areas served by Delta. 

Availability: 

Available to any New or Existing Customer '"'hich meets the eligibility 
requirements set forth below, with a connected gas load in excess of 
2,500,000 Btu input per hour. 

Eligibility: 

A customer seeking a contract hereunder shall make written application to 
the Company with sufficient information to determine eligibility under the 
following criteria: ptiRIIC SERVICE COMMlSSiOi·J 
(a) Whether the customer is a New Customer as aerrnee Fi RE . ~riff, or 
(b) Whether the customer is an Existing Customer and Of<il'd~d one (1) or 

more Economic Units at the qualifying service location after the 
initial effective date of this tariff. APR 1 5 1986 

Economic Development Discount: 

The customer's charges for service under the os ecovery 
Rate as set forth in the Company's GS or Interruptible rate schedules served 
at a qualifying service location will be adjusted as follows: 
(a) New Customers will receive a discount in the applicable Base Rate for 

all usage at a qualifying service location. 
(b) Existing Customers will receive a discount in the applicable Base Rate, 

for usage exceeding the Base Period Use, at a qualifying service loca­
tion. 

The discount from the applicable Base Rate for each billing month during the 
term of the contract hereunder shall be 1% for each Economic Unit. The 
maximum discount shall be 50% of the Base Rate. 

The discount is applicable only to the customer's Base Rate before the 
application of any taxes. The discount does not apply to the Gas Cost 
Recovery Rate, nor shall the discount serve to reduce any minimum bill. 

Of ISSUE March 26, 1986 DATE EffECTIVE April 15; 1986 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. Jennings ~ /( .~~ TITLE ~P:._;r~e~s~i~d~e:::n~t=--------------------------­
Issued by authority of an Order of the(p/ublic Service Commisslon of Kentucky in 

CASE NO. 
DATED --------------------------



FOR All Service Areas 

PSC NO. 5 -----------------------------
DELTA NATURAL GAS COEPA NY, INC. 

--~~----------------Name of Issuing Corporation 
Original SHEET NO. 

----~---------------

CANCELLING PSC NO. 

SHEET NO. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Company's Transportation of Gas for Others, On System Utilization and 
Standby Service Rate Schedule tariffs v7ill continue to be applicable to 
customers purchasing gas from the Company hereunder, but there shall be no 
discount from the applicable Base Rate in the instan.ce that service is 
rendered under either of those two tariffs after a customer has elected and 
qualified for service hereunder. 

Termination of Rate: 

The availability of this tariff shall terminate three years after the 
initial effective date. However, the tariff sha J.PUM.~~!€£ OOMMlSSWjipe 
for all contracts entered into prior to such term1na£rq9F~ U ~ the end 
of said three year term, the charge for service shall b~F~~T~~es as set 
forth in the applicable GS or Interruptible rate schedule. 

APR 1 5 1986 

General: PURSUANTTO~U/I'\Arl5:011, 

By .
. J_EC[~b~ 

When used in this tariff: ~ ~~~ 

(a) New Customer shall be defined as a person, corporation, partnership or 
any other legal entity which conducts or operates a commercial or 
industrial business who on the application date: (1) is not receiving 
gas or transportation service from the Company and bas not received gas 
or transportation service from the Company at any location within the 
preceding t\..relve months; ( 2) bas not bypassed the Company's system for 
gas or transportation service and is nov1 requesting services to be 
restored; and (3) will be conducting or operating a commercial or 
industrial business at the designated premises that is new or substan­
tially different from the commercial or industrial business of any 
customer who received gas or transportation service from the Company at 
the designated premises. For purposes of this definition, receipt of 
gas or transportation service shall include gas or. transportation 
service received by the entity itself or by any entity affiliated with 
the entity through common ownership or otherwise. 

(b) Existing Customer shall be defined . as a person, corporation, partner­
ship or any other legal entity which conducts or operates a commercial 
or industrial business who on the application date is not a New Cus­
tomer. 

(c) An Economic Unit shall be defined as each increase of five employees in 
non-seasonal, full-time employment or each $100,000 increase in capital 
investment made to enhance production or service levels as compared to 
the Base Period. 

(d) The Base Period shall be a 12-rnonth period ending no more than 90 days 
before signing the required contract under this tariff. 

=IE OF ISSUE March 26, 1986 DATE EFFECTIVE April 15, 1'986 

34 

ISSUED BY Glenn R. JenningsJ:1Uu..-(c?.~ TITLE __ .:':...P.:':...r.=.e~s.=.id~e::::n~t=--------------
Issued by authority of an Order of the ~lie-Service CommlSSlon of Kentucky in 

CASE NO. DATED 


